

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

A&B CAMPBELL FAMILY LLC, et al., :
: **Plaintiffs,** : **No. 3:15-cv-0340-MEM**
: **v.** :
: **CHESAPEAKE ENERGY** :
CORPORATION, et al., :
: **Defendants.** :

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Christopher D. Jones
GRIFFIN, DAWSEY,
DePAOLA & JONES, P.C.
101 Main Street
Towanda, PA 18848
(570) 265-2175

Thomas S. McNamara
INDIK & McNAMARA, P.C.
100 South Broad Street, Suite 2230
Philadelphia, PA 19110
(215) 567-7125

Taunya M. Knolles Rosenbloom
LAW OFFICES OF TAUNYA M.
KNOLLES ROSENBLUM
332 South Main Street, P.O. Box 309
Athens, PA 18810
(570) 888-0660

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Date: October 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PLAINTIFFS’ FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PLAINTIFFS STATE LEGALY COGNIZABLE AND SUFFICIENT ANTITRUST CLAIMS.....	9
A. Because Plaintiffs’ Have At All Times Held, In Addition to Their Royalty Interests, Ongoing Property Rights and Interests in Their Gas Mineral Rights, Which Remained Subject to Injury From Anticompetitive Activity by Defendants After Plaintiffs or Their Predecessors Entered Into Their Lease Agreements With Anadarko, Plaintiffs Have Stated Plausible Antitrust Claims With Respect to the Market for Gas Mineral Rights.....	10
B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Antitrust Injury and Antitrust Standing In Connection With Their Claims For Defendants’ Unlawful Anticompetitive Activity in the Markets for Gas Mineral Rights, Operating Rights, and Gathering Services.....	15
C. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Harm From a Reduction in Competition in the Market for Gathering Services.....	20
D. Plaintiffs Plead Legally Sufficient and Plausible Geographic and Product Markets.....	23

E.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Agreements Among the Defendants That Imposed Unreasonable Restraints of Trade Within the Markets for Gas Mineral Rights, Operating Rights and Gathering Services.....	24
II.	PLAINTIFFS STATE RICO CLAIMS UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	25
A.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead the Existence of a Legally Cognizable Association-in-Fact RICO Enterprise.....	26
B.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead That Each of the Defendants Participated in the Conduct of the Affairs of the RICO Enterprise.....	31
C.	Plaintiffs Plead With Sufficient Particularity Predicate Acts Sufficient to Establish a Pattern of Racketeering Activity.....	33
D.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead a RICO Injury and Proximate Causation.....	35
II.	PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY STATE A RICO CONSPIRACY CLAIM UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....	38
IV.	PLAINTIFFS STATE CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT AGAINST EACH OF THE LESSEE DEFENDANTS.....	39
V.	PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM FOR AN ACCOUNTING AT LAW.....	49
VI.	PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM FOR CONVERSION.....	50
VII.	PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY.....	53
VIII.	PLAINTIFFS WITHDRAW THEIR CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir.2000).....	36
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	35
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	15
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	16
<i>Barton & Pittinos v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 24
<i>Berger & Montague, P.C. v. Scott & Scot</i> , 153 F.Supp.2d 750 (E.D.Pa.2001).....	50, 52
<i>Bernhardt, III, P.C. v. Needleman</i> , 705 A.2d 875 (Pa.Super.1997).....	52
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	19
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.</i> , 64 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17

Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm, Inc.,
501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....20

Brown v. Haight,
255 A.2d 508 (1968).....13

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl–O–Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....15

Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.,
662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....25

Burnside v. Abbott Laboratories,
505 A.2d 973 (Pa.Super.1985).....53

Carpet Group Int’l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass’n, Inc.,
227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 15, 19, 20

Cole v. Philadelphia Co.,
26 A.2d 920 (Pa.1942).....47

Commerce Bank/Pennsylvania v. First Union Nat. Bank,
911 A.2d 133 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....53

Commonwealth of Pa. ex rel. Zimmerman v. PepsiCo, Inc.,
836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 8

Daset Mining Corp. v. Industrial Fuels Corp.,
473 A.2d 584 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....46

Doltz v. Harris & Assoc.,
280 F.Supp.2d 377 (E.D.Pa.2003).....53

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....23, 24

Electrical Reduction Co. v. Colonial Steel Co.,
120 A. 116 (Pa. 1923).....46

Engine Specialties, Inc. v. Bombardier Ltd.,
605 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 9

Ethypharm S.A. Fr. v. Abbott Labs,
707 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2013).....17, 20

Ferguson v. Coronado Oil Co.,
884 P.2d 971 (Wyo. 1994)..... 51

FTC v. IFC Credit Corp.,
543 F.Supp.2d 925 (N.D.Ill. 2008)..... 45

Haft v. United States Steel Corp.,
499 A.2d 676 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985)..... 49

Hearns v. Parisi,
548 F.Supp.2d 132 (M.D.Pa. 2008)..... 35

Higbee Corp. v. Kennedy,
428 A.2d 592 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1981).....14

Hite v. Falcon Partners,
13 A.3d 942 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011).....13

Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hosp.,
425 U.S. 738 (1976)..... 9

Ingrassia Constr. Co., Inc. v. Walsh,
486 A.2d 478 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....46

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 24, 26

In re Estate of Hall,
535 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1987)..... 50

In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
74 F.Supp.3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 22

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
935 F.Supp.2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 22

In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.,
998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993).....15, 16

Interwave Tech. Inc. v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.,
2005 WL 3605272 (E.D.Pa. Dec. 30, 2005).....47

It’s Intoxicating, Inc. v. Maritim Hotelgesellschaft,
2013 WL 3973975 (M.D. Pa. Jul. 31, 2013).....51

Jacobs v. CNG Transmission Corp.,
332 F.Supp.2d 759 (W.D.Pa.2004)..... 13

Kamuck v. Shell Energy Holdings GP, LLC,
2012 WL 1463594 (M.D.Pa. Mar.19, 2012),
adopted in relevant part by 2012 WL 1466490
(M.D.Pa. Apr.27, 2012)..... 47

Kilmer v. Elexco Land Services, Inc.,
990 A.2d 1141 (Pa. 2010).....40, 41, 42, 48

Knights Templars’ & Masons’ Life Indemnity. Co. v. Jarman,
187 U.S. 197 (1902).....45

Lester v. Percudani,
556 F. Supp. 2d 473 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....35

Levert v. Philadelphia International Records,
2005 WL 2271862 (E.D.Pa. Sept. 16, 2005).....51

Lustig v. Facciolo,
188 A.2d 741 (Pa. 1963).....46

Makransky v. Weston,
155 A. 741 (Pa. 1931).....46

Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.,
334 U.S. 219 (1948).....18

Masciantonio v. SWEPI LP,
 2014 WL 4441214 (M.D.Pa. Sept. 9, 2014).....44

Merican, Inc. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,
 713 F.2d 958 (3d Cir. 1983).....16

Murphy v. Duquesne Univ.,
 777 A.2d 418 (Pa. 2001).....43

Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler,
 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....26

Newman v. Universal Pictures,
 813 F.3d 1519 (9th Cir. 1987).....10

Pacheco v. Golden Living Center-Summit,
 2011 WL 744656 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2011).....31

Phillips v. Selig,
 959 A.2d 420 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008).....53

Pioneer Commercial Funding Corp. v. Am. Fin. Mortgage Corp.,
 855 A.2d 818 (Pa. 2004).....50

Poller v. Columbia Broad.,
 368 U.S. 464 (1962)..... 9

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza Inc.,
 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir.1997).....23

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
 507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... 31, 32

Rose v. Bartle,
 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989).....38

Schuylkill Energy Res., Inc. v. Pa. Power & Light Co.,
 113 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1997)17

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....25, 26, 35

Seville Indus. Machinery Corp. v. Southmost Machinery Corp.,
742 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....34

Sheet Metal Duct, Inc. v. Lindab, Inc.,
2000 WL 987865 (E.D.Pa. Jul. 18, 2000)..... 8

Shonberger v. Oswell,
530 A.2d 112 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987).....50

Slegel v. Lauer,
23 A. 996 (1892).....14

Smith v. Berg,
247 F.3d 532 (3d Cir.2001)..... 34

Stewart v. SWEPI, LP,
918 F.Supp.2d 333 (M.D.Pa. 2013)..... 43

Strayer v. Bare,
2008 WL 1924092 (M.D.Pa. Apr. 28, 2008).....54

The Suessenbach Family Limited Partnership v. Access Midstream Partners, L.P., et al.,
2015 WL 1470863 (M.D.Pa. Mar. 31, 2015).....52

Tabas v. Tabas,
47 F.3d 1280 (3d Cir.1995)..... 25, 26

Telecor Communications, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.,
305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 19

Thompson Coal Co. v. Pike Coal Co.,
412 A.2d 466, 472 (Pa. 1979).....53

Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States,
341 U.S. 593 (1951)..... 9

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....19

Towne v. Eisner,
245 U.S. 418 (1918).....45

Tunis Bros. Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991).....16

T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Co. v. Jedlicka,
42 A.3d 261 (Pa. 2012)..... 10, 13, 43

United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.,
532 U.S. 200 (2001).....45

United States v. Lebovitz,
669 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1982).....37

United States v. Maze,
414 U.S. 395 (1974).....37

United States v. Parisi,
159 F.3d 790 (3d Cir. 1998).....32

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576, 583 (1981).....27

URL Pharma, Inc. v. Reckitt Benckiser, Inc.,
2015 WL 5042911 (E.D.Pa. Aug. 25, 2015).....8

W. Penn Allegheny Health Syst. v. UPMC,
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....17, 18, 19

Z Channel Ltd. Partnership v. Home Box Office, Inc.,
931 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1991).....11, 12

Zaloga v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. of Am.,
671 F.Supp.2d 623 (M.D.Pa. 2009).....47

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 1.....24
18 U.S.C. §1961(4).....25
18 U.S.C. §1962(c).....25
18 U.S.C. §1962(d).....38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 220(1).....46

Edward B. Schwartz, *Toughened Oversight Raises Antitrust Hazards of Oil Industry Collaborations*,
Oil & Gas Journal, Vol. 111, Issue 4 (04/01/2013), available at
<http://www.ogj.com/articles/print/volume-111/issue-4/general-interest/toughened-oversight-raises-antitrust.html>
(last visited 10/23/2015).....5
